

Appeal No. 14-1549
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ALYCE T. CONLON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTER VARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA;
FRED BAILEY; AND MARC PAPAI,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Civil Case No. 1:13-CV-1111 (Hon. Gordon J. Quist)

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, BETA UPSILON CHI,
THE CARDINAL NEWMAN SOCIETY, FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES,
AND RATIO CHRISTI AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID A. CORTMAN
KEVIN H. THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE,
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
(770) 339-0774
(770) 339-6744 (Fax)
dcortman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
ktheriot@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

DAVID J. HACKER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 932-2850
(916) 932-2851 Fax
dhacker@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
OF THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Springfield, Virginia 22151
kcolby@clsnet.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 14-1549

Case Name: Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian

Name of counsel: David J. Hacker, David A. Cortman and Kevin H. Theriot

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Identity and Interest of *Amici*1

Summary of the Argument.....5

Argument.....6

I. The Ministerial Exception Is an Affirmative Defense Based on the Structure of the Constitution and for that Reason Cannot Be Waived.....6

II. The Ministerial Exception is a Necessary Limitation on the Power of Civil Courts Based on Structural Constitutional Principles.....8

A. As a Structural Feature of Our Constitutional System, Civil Courts Must Refuse to Determine Ministerial Matters, Including Matters of Religious Governance.9

B. The Ministerial Exception in *Hosanna-Tabor* was an Application of the Principles of Religious Institutional Autonomy to the Employment Context.12

III. The Experience of the Federal Courts Demonstrates the Unwaivable Nature of the Ministerial Exception.14

IV. This Case Demonstrates the Unwaivable Nature of the Ministerial Exception.17

A. The Policy’s Procedure Is Rife with Religious Terms, and Waiver Cannot Remove the Constitutional Objection to Judicial Evaluation of Theological Interpretation.19

B. Waiver Cannot Remove the Constitutional Objection to Judicial Evaluation of Conlon’s Divorce in Light of Biblical Teaching, Necessarily Interfering in an Ongoing and Quintessentially Religious Controversy.....20

C. Waiver Cannot Remove the Constitutional Objection to a Judicial Evaluation of a Pervasively Religious Position

Description and a Determination of Whether Conlon Is Competent to Perform Religious Duties, Including Spiritual Direction.....	21
D. Waiver Cannot Remove the Constitutional Objection to a Judicial Evaluation of the Effect of Conlon’s Actions on IVCF’s Ministry and Mission.	24
V. IVCF Did Not Waive its Constitutional Right to the Ministerial Exception.	25
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance	30
Certificate of Service	31
Designation of Court Documents.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Brown v. United States,
748 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 2014)8

Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)16, 23

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....6, 7, 17, 23

E.E.O.C. v. Catholic University of America,
83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16, 23

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....7

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972).....6, 25, 27

Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila,
280 U.S. 1 (1929).....11

Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.,
474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)5, 6, 15, 25, 26

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....*passim*

In re BP RE, L.P.,
735 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013)8

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North
America*,
344 U.S. 94, 117 (1952)10

Kuretski v. C.I.R.,
No. 13-1090, 2014 WL 2782209 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8

Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....16

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....28

Petruska v. Gannon University,
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)26

*Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial
Presbyterian Church*,
393 U.S. 440 (1969).....11

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)16

Sambo's Restaurants, Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor,
663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir.1981)25

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of America & Canada v.
Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)*passim*

Stern v. Marshall,
131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....7

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)15, 16, 22

VIBO Corp., Inc. v. Conway,
669 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2012)25

Waldman v. Stone,
698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012)7

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871).....*passim*

Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013)8

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. §§ 40711

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb2

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–1027

Other Authorities:

128 CONG. REC. 11,784-85 (1982)1

Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary 105th CONG. 26-37 (1998).....2

Thomas C. Berg, *What Hath Congress Wrought? An Interpretive Guide to the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 39 VILL. L. REV. 1, 1 n.a (1994).....2

Thomas C. Berg, Kimberlee Wood Colby, Carl H. Esbeck, Richard W. Garnett, *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011).....3
